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FINDINGS

SPECIFIC PLAN EXCEPTION FINDINGS. Pursuant to LAMC Section 11.5.7-F.

1. The strict application of the regulations of the specific plan to the subject property 
would NOT result in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with 
the general purpose and intent of the specific plan.

The subject property maintains a three-story commercial structure that has a variety of 
commercial uses that include, retail, restaurant, and office. The shopping center is located 
within a commercial corridor developed with similar uses within multi-level shopping centers 
and office buildings. The project would occupy two vacant ground level tenant spaces and 
combine it into one 4,751 square-foot tenant space. Section 12 the San Vicente Scenic 
Corridor Specific Plan requires retail uses to provide parking at a rate of one space for each 
300 square feet of gross floor area and health clubs to provide parking at a rate of one 
space for each 100 square feet of gross floor area. The change of use would require an 
additional 31 spaces to be provided. The subject site maintains a subterranean parking 
garage that provides a total of 232 spaces (244 existing with 12 spaces leased out to 
adjacent business employees) for the existing shopping center.

In order to satisfy the requirements of the Specific Plan, the existing parking garage would 
need to be expanded or re-striped, or the applicant would need to seek additional parking 
offsite. Alternatives include leasing parking spaces within 750 feet of the shopping center 
(pursuant to the provisions of LAMC Section 12.21-A.4(g)), or ( pursuant to LAMC Section 
12.21-A.4) allowing for new or existing required parking spaces to be replaced with bicycle 
parking at a ratio of four bicycle spaces for each vehicle space; 20 percent of the required 
(nonresidential) parking spaces can be replaced. However, the replacement of existing 
vehicle spaces with bicycle parking spaces would require the removal of existing vehicle 
parking spaces, thus making this an undesirable alternative.

Based on the specific plan regulation, the applicant can utilize the aforementioned 
alternatives in order to meet the requirements of the Specific Plan. Thus, these alternatives 
as a means to satisfy the requirements of the Specific Plan would not result in practical 
difficulties inconsistent with the general purpose and intent of the specific plan which 
stipulates that adequate parking should be provided. In addition, the proposed health club 
use is among many commercial uses permitted within the zone and shopping center. The 
choice to occupy the tenant space with the proposed health club use is self-imposed and 
would not result in an unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the general purpose an intent 
of the specific plan which allows for a variety of other ground floor uses for the benefit of the 
local community. Similar to other commercial properties that experiences changes of use 
within the specific plan area, the same parking regulations are triggered; there is no 
distinguishing condition to this property that doesn’t apply to others within the vicinity. 
Therefore, the application of the specific plan regulations would not result in practical 
difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purpose and intent of the 
Specific Plan.

2. There are NO exceptional circumstances or conditions that are applicable to the 
subject property or to the intended use or development of the subject property that 
do not generally apply to other properties within the specific plan area.

The project site is located within Brentwood Gardens, a three-level shopping center that 
maintains 244 existing parking spaces, with 12 spaces leased out to adjacent business 
employees, within its five subterranean levels; the onsite parking is operated by a valet
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service. The proposed change of use would not increase the existing floor area; however, 
the proposed change of use requires the addition of 31 parking spaces. As discussed in the 
Parking Study prepared by Civic Enterprise Associates (December 20, 2012), the San 
Vicente Boulevard corridor is developed with many multi-tenant commercial structures; 
these commercial properties generally possess parking on-site within a surface parking lot 
or subterranean garage. Similar to the subject site, these commercial properties will see 
changes in tenants and uses and are subject to the same parking requirements of the 
Specific Plan. LAMC Section 12.21 outlines the requirements for the location, layout, and 
dimensions of parking spaces as well as provisions that allow the replacement of existing 
parking spaces with bicycle parking spaces, the location of required parking offsite, and 
requirements for re-striping existing parking lots. As with many of the parking lots and 
garages in the corridor, the area dedicated for parking vehicles is limited, however, the 
LAMC provides alternatives to meet the parking requirements set by the Specific Plan. As 
such, there are no special circumstances or conditions that are unique to the subject 
property that do not generally apply to other properties within the specific plan area.

3. That an exception from the specific plan is NOT necessary for the preservation and 
enjoyment of a substantial property right or use generally possessed by other 
property within the specific plan area in the same zone and vicinity but which, 
because of special circumstances and practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships 
is denied to the property in question.

The project site is located within an existing shopping center with a subterranean parking 
garage. The proposed change of use requires the addition of 31 parking spaces to satisfy 
the parking provisions of the Specific Plan. While the proposed health club is a permitted 
use in the C1.5-1VL zone and would not add new floor area to the site, the existing parking 
supply is not sufficient to satisfy the requirements of the Specific Plan. Similar commercial 
properties within the specific plan area possess vacant and available tenant spaces and 
possess the ability to lease to different businesses at their discretion. The exception from 
the specific plan is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of this property right 
because the proposed health club is not the only commercial use permitted within the 
shopping center. The applicant proposes the merger of two existing retail spaces to create 
one health club use. As previously discussed, the LAMC Section 12.21 provides existing 
commercial structures the ability to provide required parking onsite or offsite (within 750 feet) 
of the use, replace existing parking with bicycle parking, or restripe or rework the parking 
and circulation of the existing parking lot; the health club use can also be reduced in size to 
require less parking. As studied in the San Vicente Scenic Corridor Parking Study (2012), 
the commercial corridor is comprised of several multi-tenant commercial structures. As such 
the management of required parking associated with a change of use (for each tenant 
space) is not uncommon. There are no special circumstances or unnecessary hardships, the 
requested Exception is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right or use generally possessed by other properties within the specific plan area in 
the same zone and vicinity.

4. The granting of the exception WILL BE detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 
to the property or improvements adjacent to or in the vicinity of the subject property.

San Vicente Boulevard is a predominately commercial corridor, developed with multi-tenant 
shopping centers and office buildings. The corridor is immediately adjacent to multi-family 
residential neighborhoods. As discussed in the San Vicente Scenic Corridor Parking Study 
(2012) and in the testimonies provided during the public hearing, San Vicente Boulevard 
and the adjacent residential neighborhood streets are greatly impacted by spillover parking 
from the commercial uses (visitors and employees) and the lack of parking for the residential 
uses. Although the impact of overflow parking is an existing problem, the proposed project
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proposes the establishment of a more parking-intensive use without the provision of any 
new or additional parking. This adds to the existing problem. Both the San Vicente Scenic 
Corridor Parking Study (2012) and Parking Analysis (2018) submitted by the applicant show 
that the subject property and many of the parking lots/garages for the commercial uses are 
underutilized during peak hours. While there seems to be plenty of parking available onsite, 
much of the on-street parking adjacent to the site are fully utilized. The proposed health club 
will add a more (parking) intensive commercial use to the site, with no guarantee that the 
employees and customers will use the existing valet parking program for the shopping 
center. The requested exception undermines the objective of providing additional parking 
because it would result in the intensification of traffic and parking within the immediate 
vicinity; an area that possesses a high parking demand within both the commercial and 
residential areas. This would create a condition in which, because of the lack of parking, 
would result in impacts to the immediate adjacent commercial parking areas and residential 
neighborhoods. Therefore, the granting of the exception will be detrimental to public welfare 
or injurious to the property or improvements adjacent to or in the vicinity of the subject 
property.

5. The granting of the exception will NOT be consistent with the principles, intent and 
goals of the Specific Plan and any applicable element of the General Plan.

The project consists of a change of use and tenant improvement to two tenant spaces within 
a shopping center. The change of use from retail to health club requires 31 additional 
parking spaces. The general intent of the General Plan and Specific Plan state the need to 
provide adequate parking all uses, whether associated with new construction, addition, or 
change of use.

The Brentwood - Pacific Palisades Community Plan specifically states the need to protect 
neighborhoods from spill-over of commercial areas traffic, and provides the following 
provisions regarding parking:

Goal 15. A sufficient system of well-designed and convenient on-street parking and off- 
street parking facilities throughout the plan area.

Objective 15-1. To provide parking in appropriate locations in accord with Citywide 
standards and community needs.

The San Vicente Scenic Corridor Specific Plan provides the following provisions regarding 
parking:

Section 12. A garage or off-street parking area shall be provided in connection with and at 
the time of erection of each new commercial structure or at the time any existing commercial 
structure is enlarged or increased in floor area or seating capacity, or when any building is 
converted from a more restrictive use to a commercial use. The following minimum parking 
requirements shall apply to new structures, conversions and to the net additional floor area 
added to an existing structure.

The Community Plan and Specific Plan identify the need for more parking, but also in a 
manner that meets demand and need. As such, previously discussed, the subject site 
provides a parking garage for visitors, but similar to many of the parking lots within the 
corridor, the spaces are underutilized as visitors and employees opt to use the existing 
supply of on-street parking spaces. Therefore, the proposed specific plan exception to 
provide zero additional parking spaces, would not increase the available supply of parking or 
be consistent with the principles, intent, and goals of the Community Plan and Specific Plan.
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CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.24-W.27, and 12.24 E:

6. That the project will enhance the built environment in the surrounding 
neighborhood or will perform a function or provide a service that is essential or 
beneficial to the community, city, or region;

The proposed health club requests a deviation from the hours of operations permitted 
within a Mini-Shopping center (7:00 a.m. to 11 p.m.) to allow hours of operation to begin at 
5:00 a.m. (Monday through Friday). The project would occupy two tenant spaces on the 
ground floor of a three-level shopping center. Access to the subterranean parking garage 
is provided on San Vicente Boulevard. Vehicles exit the garage to Gorham Place, which is 
adjacent to multi-family residential uses within the R3-1 zone.

The proposed hours of operation (opening at 5:00 a.m.) are similar to and in keeping with 
other Barry’s Bootcamp locations within the region, reflecting a demand for classes 
beginning earlier in the morning. The business only provides services in a class format 
with variation in class exercise regiments in a daily revolving schedule. The health club 
would provide a service that’s beneficial to the community because operations that begin 
at 5:00 a.m. would allow for a broader range of fitness programming that has become 
increasingly popular among clientele. Unlike other health clubs, Barry’s Bootcamp is 
strictly regimented by a pre-determined class schedule. In comparison to other types of 
fitness studios/health clubs within the area, Barry’s Bootcamp would provide a unique 
service to the community. The project’s location would be easily accessible to those living 
or working within the vicinity and given the proposed operation is to begin at 5:00 a.m. 
during weekdays, Barry’s would be the first business within the Mini-Shopping Center to 
be in operation; not only increasing accessibility for patrons but also availability of class 
exercise options. As such, the project will enhance the existing shopping center and 
commercial corridor by renovating two vacant commercial tenant spaces and would 
provide a service that is essential and beneficial to the community.

7. That the project's location, size, height, operations and other significant features 
will be compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent 
properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare, and safety; 
and

Surrounding properties to the south, east, and west of Brentwood Gardens are developed 
with a variety of commercial uses within the C1.5-1VL zone. The properties north of 
Gorham Place are developed with multi-family residential uses within the R3-1 zone. As 
the tenant space is located farthest back from San Vicente Boulevard at street level, the 
project would be located closest to Gorham Place separated by a brick building wall. 
Those participating in classes have the option of parking within the subterranean garage 
that is only accessed from San Vicente Boulevard. The garage only offers valet service 
with the valet lobby having direct elevator and stairway access to the entry of the tenant 
space. This vehicular path and tenant separation across Gorham Place between a brick 
wall would ensure that business operations that begin at 5:00 a.m. would not adversely 
affect adjacent properties. Vehicles exit the parking garage to Gorham Place, however, the 
earlier operating hours would have a negligible impact on the use of Gorham Place since it 
is used by vehicles all hours of the day, and provides access/exit to all of the abutting 
residential and commercial structures. Furthermore, classes within the tenant space are 
proposed within a 1,823 square-foot sound attenuated studio. The acoustic-designed 
studio has both an isolated floor, isolated ceiling and an air gap between the walls and 
demising wall. This creates a box within a box effect to ensure that all sound and vibration 
is confined to the studio. In addition, the demising wall is separated from the building wall
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across a service corridor within the building. Therefore, the operation of the proposed 
health club, within an existing shopping center, will not adversely affect or further degrade 
adjacent properties or the surrounding neighborhood and sensitive uses, or public health, 
welfare, and safety.

8. That the project substantially conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions of 
the General Plan, the applicable community plan, and any applicable specific plan.

The project is located within the Brentwood - Pacific Palisades Community Plan and the 
San Vicente Scenic Corridor Specific Plan. Both plans identify the need to enhance the 
Scenic Corridor through physical improvements and amenities and encouraging 
commercial development; promoting neighborhood services for residents.

The Community Plan provides the following objectives/polices that address commercial 
development:

Objective 2-1 To conserve and strengthen viable commercial development.

Policy 2-1.1 New commercial uses shall be located in existing established 
commercial areas or existing shopping centers.

Policy 2-1.3 Require that projects be designed and developed to achieve a high 
level of quality, distinctive character, and compatibility with existing uses and 
development.

Policy 2-3.3 Ensure that commercial projects achieve harmony with the best of 
existing development.

The project requests a Specific Plan Exception to allow zero parking spaces in lieu of the 
required 31 spaces. As discussed in Findings No. 1-5, the project is required to provide 31 
parking spaces for the change of use and is conditioned to do so. Furthermore, the 
proposed project conforms to the applicable provisions of the Specific Plan, outlined in 
Findings No. 11-13.

Barry’s Bootcamp is a unique, class oriented fitness facility that provides a variety of 
fitness programming to its clientele. The business would allow for a new neighborhood 
service that’s currently not available to local residents. Therefore, the proposed project 
substantially conforms with the purpose, intent, and provisions of the General Plan and 
Specific Plan.

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.24-W.27:

Based on the data provided by the City Department of Transportation or by a 
licensed traffic engineer, that ingress to and egress from the project will not create 
a traffic hazard or cause significant traffic congestion or disruption of vehicular 
circulation on adjacent streets.

9.

The existing commercial building was constructed in 1989 and maintains a subterranean 
parking garage with vehicle access (entrance) on San Vicente Boulevard and the rear 
Gorham Place (exit). The proposed project and change in hours of operation will not 
change the existing configuration of vehicle ingress/egress, driveways, or circulation. 
Furthermore, the project does not meet or exceed the Traffic Study Exemption Thresholds. 
As previously discussed, based on a Parking Analysis prepared by Gibson Transportation 
Consulting Inc., the existing parking garage maintains 232 vehicle spaces for commercial
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uses. The proposed change in permitted hours of operation, to allow the business to begin 
operation at 5:00 a.m. on weekdays, would not impact ingress/egress to the site, create a 
traffic hazard, or disrupt vehicular circulation because no changes are proposed to the 
existing parking garage and the proposed health club would be the only business open in 
the shopping center.

10. That project approval will not create or add to a detrimental concentration of Mini
Shopping Centers or Commercial Corner Developments in the vicinity of the 
proposed project.

The project approval would provide for occupancy of two vacant tenant spaces within an 
existing Mini-Shopping Center, tenant improvements and exterior signage. No additional 
floor area is proposed as part of the project. Therefore, the project will not create or add to 
a detrimental concentration of Mini-Shopping Centers or Commercial Corner 
Developments in the vicinity of the proposed project.

PROJECT PERMIT COMPLIANCE REVIEW AND DESIGN REVIEW. Pursuant to LAMC 
Section 11.5.7-C and 16.50

11. A recommendation was made by the San Vicente Scenic Corridor Specific Plan 
Design Review Board, pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 16.50:

The Design Review Board (DRB) met on October 25, 2018 and a quorum (four members) 
was present. The applicant party was present at the meeting, no members of the public 
were in attendance After a presentation from the applicant’s representative and review of 
the proposed project, the DRB recommended approval (4-0) of the project with the 
following conditions: (1) the proposed window slogan be removed and the chevron logo to 
be in its place; in total two chevron logos would result at opposite ends of the tenant space 
facade, (2) the business identification sign illumination shall be of a soft white color 
replacing the proposed red halo illumination.

12. The project substantially complies with the applicable regulations, findings, 
standards, and provisions of the specific plan.

Sections 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, and 14 of the Specific Plan are not applicable because the 
proposed project involves exterior remodeling and the installation of new signage.

Per Section 5, the proposed health club is not a prohibited use and is permitted in the 
C1.5-1VL zone. The project location does not meet the definition of Ground Floor Frontage 
and is not subject to the provisions of Subsection D.

Per Section 6.A.1, no Sign shall be constructed, placed, created or maintained which 
advertises other than a bona fide business conducted, product sold or service rendered on 
the Premise where the Sign is located, or which identifies by name, logo, and/or address 
the building or Premise on which the Sign is located, or which announces community news 
and/or events. The proposed project involves one Business Identification Sign and window 
signs which advertises a commercial business tenant all within the premise and therefore, 
the project complies with this standard.

Per Section 6.A.4, no flashing or blinking signs shall be constructed, placed, created, or 
maintained, except a flashing or blinking sign depicting on at least 3/4 of its Sign Area the 
time, date, temperature, and/or community news and events. The proposed sign is 
conditioned to prohibit flashing or blinking mechanisms.
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Per Section 6.A.5, no more than one Business Identification wall sign shall be constructed, 
placed, created or maintained on any Premise, except that Premises which abut more 
than one street, or abut one or more streets and an alley, exit court, or public parking area, 
may have an additional Sign on each exterior wall which abuts said additional street, or 
alley, or exit court, or public parking area. The project proposes one Business 
Identification wall sign fronting the Public Accessway within the Mini-Shopping Center and 
therefore complies with this standard.

Per Section 6.A.9, the Sign Area of a Business Identification Sign shall not exceed two 
square feet for each lineal foot of the premise which is adjacent to a Public Accessway. 
Lineal footage on more than one street, alley or public parking area cannot be 
accumulated for the purpose of Sign Area determination. No Business Identification Sign 
shall exceed 100 square feet in Sign Area. The proposed total sign area is 7 square feet, 
which is under the maximum 100 square feet allowed.

Per Section 6.A.11, signs permanently attached or affixed to exterior windows or doors 
may not occupy more than 25% of the total window or door area to which they are 
attached or affixed. The project proposes two chevron logo signs that occupy 25% or less 
of each window pane. In addition, there will be a window sign within each of the two entry 
doors that occupy no more than 25% of each door area.

Per Section 6.A.13, no Business Identification Sign attached to a building shall extend 
higher than 20 feet above the adjacent Public Accessway. The proposed sign is 
approximately 11-feet and 2-inches to the bottom of the sign from the adjacent public 
accessway and therefore complies with this standard.

Per Section 6.A.14, no Wall Sign shall project more than 18 inches from the face of the 
building to which it is attached. The proposed wall sign projects approximately 5 inches 
from the wall and therefore complies with this standard.

Per Section 12.A.4 and 12.A.5, for gyms, health clubs, aerobic dancing or similar uses, 
one space shall be required for each 100 square feet of gross floor area. For buildings or 
Premises occupied by any other commercial use, one space shall be required for each 
300 square feet of gross floor area. The change of use from retail to 4,751 square feet of 
health club use (gross floor area) would require an additional 31 parking spaces. The 
applicant is requesting an Exception from the parking requirement of the Specific Plan, to 
allow zero parking spaces in lieu of the 31 spaces otherwise required by Section 12.A.5. 
As discussed, in Findings No. 1-5, the required findings to grant an Exception cannot be 
made and the project is required to provide the additional parking spaces. Therefore, the 
change of use complies with this standard.

San Vicente Scenic Corridor Design Guidelines pursuant to Section 15.B.3 of the 
Specific Plan:

Section III (Architecture).

The proposed fa?ade improvements and exterior remodeling proposes to improve 
pedestrian accessibility and enhance visibility for the proposed tenant. The project 
proposes to combine two adjacent tenant spaces into one and to relocate the entry 
towards a central location and away from behind the courtyard elevator. This would allow 
for a central location across the span of the tenant space. Furthermore, the existing 
chrome metal and oxidized metal frames between the two tenant spaces will be refinished 
with aluminum with grey metallic finish all throughout. The architectural style employed will
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be consistent throughout the facade Therefore, the proposed architectural style is 
consistent with Subsection A. of the Design Guidelines.

The proposed fa?ade seeks to maintain similar materials and fenestration as the other 
tenant spaces within the shopping center. Therefore, the project complies with Subsection 
C. of the Design Guidelines.

The building materials and colors selected are metal finished matte grey for the mullion. 
This is to minimize its appearance as they accentuate the largely glass fa?ade. Therefore 
the project complies with Subsection D. of the Design Guidelines.

Section V (Signage)

The proposed signage is comprised of quality materials with a simple and straightforward 
design. The proposed wall sign letters are aluminum of channel letter design, 14 inches in 
height, satin grey finish with "warm white” halo illumination. The design will match the 
proposed fa?ade improvements. The limited number of colors presents a straightforward 
message. In addition, the proposed window signs will be white vinyl only at the far ends of 
the tenant space and at the entry doors. The sign is designed not to dominate or obscure 
existing architectural features as it is placed within windows. The sign is designed to be 
seen at a close range and reasonable distance. The height and width of sign letters 
appears proportional to the sign area on which it is located. The business identification 
sign illumination will be LED steady and will not blink or flash. Lighting sources will be 
concealed. Therefore, the proposed signage is consistent with Subsection A. of the Design 
Guidelines.

Per Subsection B, Business Identification Signs should be placed on a building wall, a 
monument, an awning or painted on a window. The project proposes a business 
identification sign on a building wall. Therefore, the proposed sign is consistent with 
Subsection B. of the Design Guidelines.

Per Subsection C., Wall Signs should be contained within a length of 50% of the 
storefront, or 20 feet, whichever is less. When all capitals are used, the maximum height 
should be 14 inches. Signs should be constructed of individual channel letters and logos 
may be used if they are tastefully executed and do not repeat the business name. If a logo 
is used along with the name of a business it should be graphically presented in proportion 
to the size of the letters but not to exceed 24 inches. Such signs may not project above the 
top of the wall of the building. Signs painted on windows are considered to be the same as 
walls signs. Signs visible from the exterior of a storefront and located within three feet of 
the window shall be considered a wall sign. As shown in Exhibit A, the proposed sign is 
made of channel letters and is contained within a length of less than 50% of the storefront. 
Furthermore, the sign contains the business logo that does not repeat the business name, 
14 inches in height. The proposed business identification sign is approximately 6 feet 2 
inches in length with letter heights of 14 inches, totaling 7 square feet. The sign is located 
below the top of the wall of the building. The proposed window signs are primarily logo 
signs that do not repeat the business name. As such, the proposed Business Identification 
Sign and Window signs are consistent with Subsection C. of the Design Guidelines.

13. The project incorporates mitigation measures, monitoring measures when 
necessary, or alternatives identified in the environmental review, which would 
mitigate the negative environmental effects of the project, to the extent physically 
feasible.
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A Categorical Exemption, ENV-2018-3557-CE, has been prepared for the proposed 
project consistent, with the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act and the 
City CEQA Guidelines. The project consists of a change of use of two retail tenant spaces 
into one 4,751 square-foot health club, interior and exterior tenant improvements, and new 
signage. The Categorical Exemption prepared for the proposed project is appropriate 
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (Class 1) and 15311 (Class 11).

The Class 1, categorical exemption allows for interior or exterior alterations involving 
remodeling or minor construction where there be negligible or no expansion of use. The 
project proposes minor interior and exterior improvements to merge two existing tenant 
spaces with an existing shopping center.

The Class 11 categorical exemption allows for on-premise signs. The project includes the 
installation of on new Business Identification Sign and vinyl stickers to be attached to the 
storefront (windows).

Furthermore, the Exceptions outlined in the State CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2. do 
not apply to the project:

(a) Location. The project consist of a change of use and improvements to 
existing commercial tenant spaces within a shopping center. The project is 
not located in a sensitive environment. The subject site is located within 
commercial corridor, developed with similar commercial uses and adjacent to 
multi-family residential uses.

Cumulative Impact. The project is consistent with the type of development 
permitted for the area zoned C1.5-1VL and designated Community 
Commercial use. The proposed change of use, exterior and interior 
improvements, and new signage will not exceed thresholds identified for 
impacts to the area (i.e. traffic, noise, etc.) and will not result in significant 
cumulative impacts.

(a)

Significant Effect. A categorical exemption shall not be used for an activity 
where there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant 
effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances. The proposed 
project consists of work typical of a commercial neighborhood, no unusual 
circumstances are present or foreseeable.

(b)

Scenic Highways. The project site is not located on or near a designated 
state scenic highway.

(c)

Hazardous Waste Sites. The project site is not identified as a hazardous 
waste site or is on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the 
Government Code.

(d)

(e) Historical Resources. The subject site and existing structure have not been 
identified as a historic resource or within a historic district (SurveyLA, 2015), 
the project is not listed on the National or California Register of Historic 
Places, or identified as a Historic Cultural Monument (HCM).

Therefore, the project is determined to be categorically exempt and does not require 
mitigation or monitoring measures; no alternatives of the project were evaluated. An 
appropriate environmental clearance has been granted.


